GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1999

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION 1781

Sponsors: Representatives Gibson; and Goodwin.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House.

May 25, 2000

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF ANGUS
2	LEACH AND RECOGNIZING JUNE 3, 2000, AS STAR 2000 CELEBRATION
3	DAY IN THE TOWN OF STAR.
4	Whereas, the Town of Star, located in Montgomery County, was chartered in
5	1897; and
6	Whereas, the Town of Star was once known as Hunsucker's Store; and
7	Whereas, Postmaster Angus Leach renamed the area as Star; and
8	Whereas, the Town of Star is the geographical center of North Carolina and
9	home of the State's finest fiddlers' convention; and
10	Whereas, the Town of Star is also known internationally for its unique
11	Christmas postmark; and
12	Whereas, the citizens of Star, both past and present, are proud of their heritage
13	and have just cause for fellowship and celebration; and
14	Whereas, there is a need and desire to share in fellowship and celebrate a time
15	of homecoming and reunion in remembrance of this heritage; Now, therefore,
16	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:
17	Section 1. The House of Representatives honors the life and memory of Angus
18	Leach and recognizes June 3, 2000, as Star 2000 Celebration Day, a day to be shared in
19	joy, fellowship, homecoming, and high school reunion for citizens and friends. The
20	House of Representatives encourages the citizens of this State to participate in the Town
21	of Star's annual celebration to be held the first Saturday in June.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

- Section 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution
 to the Mayor of the Town of Star.
- 3 Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.